


























                                            
 
 

January 12, 2026 

FOR YOUR INFORMATION 

To:  Mayor and Members of Council 

From:  Sheryl M.M. Long, City Manager  

Subject: FY 2026 General Obligation Bond Sale Results 

On November 12, 2025, the City competitively sold $37,925,000 in Unlimited Tax Various Purpose 

General Obligation Improvement Bonds, Series 2025A.  The bond sale was well received in the 

marketplace, as 21 firms submitted bids and resulted in a highly competitive all-in true interest 

cost of 3.22%.  Proceeds from the bonds will be used to finance various capital projects previously 

approved by City Council for the FY 2026 Capital Budget.  Closing was December 3, 2025. 

 

Bond Rating Update 

In preparation of the bond sale, the City held credit rating meetings with Moody’s Investor Services 

(Moody’s) and S&P Global (S&P) on October 14, 2025.  The City’s General Obligation rating was 

affirmed by Moody’s (Aa2 stable outlook) and S&P (AA stable outlook).  Worth noting for each of 

the reports are their views on factors/scenarios that could lead to upward or downward movement 

in ratings. Copies of the rating reports are attached. 

 

Moody’s 

The Aa2 (stable) rating is the third-highest rating offered by Moody’s.  The rating report mentions 

the city’s sound credit quality, supported by strong multi-year budgeting practices and solid income 

tax performance.  The outlook on the city is stable because it will continue to benefit from its strong 

economy, expectation of stable cash and fund balance, supported by the city's good budget 

management and a broad revenue base. Credits strengths include: (1) diverse regional economic 

center anchored by numerous corporate headquarters, healthcare organizations and higher 

education institutions; and (2) steady financial operations supported by strong budgetary 

management.  Credit challenges include: (1) elevated long-term leverage with pension 

contributions below tread water; and (2) while adequate, available fund balance is below peers. 

 

S&P 

The AA (stable) rating is the third-highest rating offered by S&P.  The rating reflects Cincinnati’s 

role as the driving economic force for the southwest Ohio-northern Kentucky region, and strong 

financial operations and robust reserve and liquidity position that will continue, guided by a 

sophisticated management team with well-established long-term planning and financial 

management policies and practices.  The stable outlook reflects the city’s proactive fiscal 

management and demonstrated ability to plan and adjust its budget during economic downturns; 

the city will maintain a very strong financial position.  Also reflected: (1) the city  remains the 

anchor for a broad and diverse MSA that's supporting exceptionally high economic output based 

on gross county product per capita of 153% (which is among the highest in the nation); (2) 



exceptionally strong management, providing a foundation for near- and long-term financial 

stability; (3) the city has significant financial flexibility; and (4) the city's large debt, pension, and 

other postemployment benefit liabilities remain a credit weakness and rating limitation. 

 

The City Administration is extremely pleased with Moody’s and S&P ratings (and stable outlooks) 

of Aa2 and AA, respectively. Arising from strong financial management practices and the 

leadership and policy direction from the Mayor and City Council, these results will ensure 

continued cost-efficient borrowing and access to liquidity.   

 

Congratulations to the Finance Department, who with assistance from the Law, Bond Counsel and 

Municipal Advisor, completed a successful sale. 

 

cc:  William “Billy” Weber, Assistant City Manager 

 Steve Webb, Finance Director 

 

Attachments 
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City of Cincinnati, OH
Update to credit analysis

Summary
The City of Cincinnati (Aa2 stable) maintains sound credit quality, supported by strong multi-

year budgeting practices and solid income tax revenue performance (see Exhibit 1). The

city's income tax base is broad and applies to non-residents who work in the city. Though

recent GDP growth has slightly trailed the nation, the city benefits as the economic center of

southwest Ohio and home to large corporate, healthcare and higher education institutions.

The city's primary credit challenge is above-average long-term leverage from debt and

pensions. Although the city has recently increased contribution rates to its single-employer

plan, those contributions remain below our tread water indicator.

The City of Cincinnati, OH's Water Enterprise (Aaa stable) benefits from a very large and

diverse service area in southwest Ohio and northern Kentucky (Aa3 stable), ample liquidity,

solid annual debt service coverage, unlimited rate-setting authority with city council approval

and strong capital planning. These credit strengths are balanced against the system's

moderate leverage.

Exhibit 1

Cincinnati income tax growth has been healthyIncome tax net receipts
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Source:Audited financial statements; Moody's Ratings

Credit strengths

» Diverse regional economic center anchored by numerous corporate headquarters,

healthcare organizations and higher education institutions (issuer)

» Steady financial operations supported by strong budgetary management (issuer)

» Large service area that extends well beyond the city and includes suburban communities

in both southwest Ohio and northern Kentucky via retail and wholesale agreements

(water revenue)

» Well-managed financial operations supported by the Cincinnati City Council's authority

and demonstrated willingness to adjust rates to maintain sound debt service coverage

and healthy liquidity (water revenue)

https://moodysanalytics.fra1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_6nSiBDZYONp8Y7Q?pubid=PBC_1464534
https://www.moodys.com/credit-ratings/Cincinnati-City-of-OH-credit-rating-600025942/summary
https://www.moodys.com/credit-ratings/Cincinnati-City-of-OH-Water-Enterprise-credit-rating-808818216/summary
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Credit challenges

» Elevated long-term leverage with pension contributions below tread water (issuer)

» While adequate, available fund balance is below peers (issuer)

» Leverage is high compared to similarly rated credits but mitigated by the system's strong capital planning process and full

compliance with all current environmental regulations (water revenue)

Rating outlook
The outlook on the city is stable because the city will continue to benefit from its strong economy and because we expect cash and

fund balance to remain stable, supported by the city's good budget management and a broad revenue base.

The outlook on the water enterprise is stable because we expect the enterprise to maintain sound debt service coverage and healthy

liquidity, support by strong management, a very large service area and broad flexibility to adjust rates.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade

» Reduction of long-term liabilities ratio closer to 200%

» Economic growth that boosts the resident income ratio closer to 80% or full value per capita closer to $100,000

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

» Weakening of available fund balance ratio below 25%

» Growth in long-term liabilities ratio above 450%

» Increased leverage of net water revenue (water revenue)

» Insufficient adjustments to water rates that weaken debt service coverage or liquidity (water revenue)

» Declines in the city's fundamental credit quality (water revenue)

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the issuer/deal page on https://ratings.moodys.com for the

most updated credit rating action information and rating history.
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Key indicators

Exhibit 2

Cincinnati (City of) OH

2021 2022 2023 2024 Aa Medians

Economy
Resident income ratio (%) 69.6% 69.9% 70.0% N/A 114.1%
Full Value ($000) $19,005,898 $19,379,317 $19,078,337 $23,522,603 $2,888,367
Population 308,664 308,870 309,595 N/A 22,430
Full value per capita ($) $61,575 $62,743 $61,624 N/A $125,640
Annual Growth in Real GDP 4.3% 1.0% 1.7% N/A 2.0%
Financial Performance
Revenue ($000) $1,228,609 $1,152,036 $1,160,410 $1,287,374 $52,335
Available fund balance ($000) $297,375 $364,830 $346,334 $428,452 $29,526
Net unrestricted cash ($000) $951,749 $1,082,362 $1,050,423 $2,766,519 $41,432
Available fund balance ratio (%) 24.2% 31.7% 29.8% 33.3% 57.1%
Liquidity ratio (%) 77.5% 94.0% 90.5% 214.9% 79.6%
Leverage
Debt ($000) $1,286,849 $1,355,831 $1,243,741 $1,187,145 $37,305
Adjusted net pension liabilities ($000) $4,072,920 $3,460,923 $2,742,984 $2,743,194 $45,496
Adjusted net OPEB liabilities ($000) $213,497 $57,467 $1,917 -$25,031 $4,376
Other long-term liabilities ($000) $167,325 $166,664 $176,774 $186,754 $1,726
Long-term liabilities ratio (%) 467.2% 437.6% 359.0% 317.9% 210.2%
Fixed costs
Implied debt service ($000) $98,860 $90,259 $94,691 $86,397 $2,477
Pension tread water contribution ($000) $139,003 $78,415 $133,613 N/A $1,199
OPEB contributions ($000) $22,667 $22,026 $21,045 $20,219 $179
Implied cost of other long-term liabilities ($000) $12,497 $11,736 $11,640 $12,280 $115
Fixed-costs ratio (%) 22.2% 17.6% 22.5% 19.6% 9.6%

For definitions of the metrics in the table above please refer to the US Cities and Counties Methodology or see the Glossary in the Appendix below. Metrics represented as N/A indicate the

data were not available at the time of publication. The medians come from our most recently published US Cities and Counties Median Report.

The real GDP annual growth metric cited above is for the Cincinnati, OH-KY-IN Metropolitan Statistical Area.
Sources: US Census Bureau, Cincinnati (City of) OH’s financial statements and Moody’s Ratings, US Bureau of Economic Analysis
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Exhibit 3

Cincinnati (City of) OH

Cincinnati (City of) OH Water Enterprise

System Characteristics

Asset Condition (Net Fixed Assets / Annual Depreciation) 51 years

System Size - O&M ($000) $108,976 

Service Area Wealth: MFI % of US median 101.00%

Legal Provisions

Rate Covenant (x) 1.15x

Debt Service Reserve Requirement DSRF funded at the lesser of the standard 3-prong test (Aa)

Management

Rate Management Aaa

Regulatory Compliance and Capital Planning  Aa 

Financial Strength

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Operating Revenue ($000) $174,786 $181,350 $180,051 $198,148 $204,084 

System Size - O&M ($000) $92,234 $83,752 $91,801 $99,044 $108,976 

Net Revenues ($000) $92,556 $97,735 $79,938 $103,819 $108,349 

Net Funded Debt ($000) $447,615 $434,497 $487,114 $453,577 $435,601 

Annual Debt Service ($000) $42,949 $42,346 $42,212 $41,563 $43,701 

Annual Debt Service Coverage (x) 2.2x 2.3x 1.9x 2.5x 2.5x

Cash on Hand 217 days 185 days 190 days 165 days 237 days

Debt to Operating Revenues (x) 2.6x 2.4x 2.7x 2.3x 2.1x

For definitions of the metrics in the table above please refer to the US Cities and Counties Methodology or see the Glossary in the Appendix below. Metrics represented as N/A indicate the

data were not available at the time of publication. The medians come from our most recently published US Cities and Counties Median Report.

The real GDP annual growth metric cited above is for the Cincinnati, OH-KY-IN Metropolitan Statistical Area.
Sources: US Census Bureau, Cincinnati (City of) OH’s financial statements and Moody’s Ratings, US Bureau of Economic Analysis

Profile
Cincinnati is the economic engine of southwest Ohio. The city is the county seat of Hamilton County (Aa2 stable) and serves over

300,000 residents. The city provides a broad array of services including public safety, parks and recreation, transportation, community

development and various utilities.

Detailed credit considerations

Economy: city serves as regional economic center

The city will continue to benefit from its role as a regional economic center in southwest Ohio, given ongoing population growth and

economic expansion throughout the metro area with a growth rate that is just below the national rate. The city's population has grown

over the last decade, reversing a long-term trend of declines and recording a 4% increase in 2020 over 2010. The tax base is supported

by a healthy mix of residential and commercial and industrial activity including the corporate headquarters of Kroger Company and

Procter & Gamble Company.

Recent investment in the local economy has increased equalized assessed valuation and local wealth metrics (full value per capita)

to just under $70,000, which is still lower than similarly rated peers. The city benefits from important tax-exempt properties, like

University of Cincinnati (Aa3 stable) and Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center (Aa2 stable), which are key institutions and

employers. Recent notable economic activity includes multiple large scale mixed use projects, The Cincinnati Convention Center,

Convention Center Hotel, numerous office to apartment development initiatives downtown and the ongoing expansion of Medpace, a

significant regional employer. Cincinnati's economy also draws strength from the wider metropolitan area beyond the city boundaries,

as the daytime population is about 40% higher than the city's resident population. Adjusted resident income indices trail the nation

but have also improved over the last decade.
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The city's water enterprise treats and distributes water, primarily sourced from the Ohio River, to more than one million city and

suburban residents in southwest Ohio and northern Kentucky. The GCWW serves nearly all of Hamilton County including both

incorporated and unincorporated communities. The system also has retail and wholesale agreements with Butler County (Aaa stable),

Warren County (Aaa stable), a number of suburban cities such as Mason (Aaa), Norwood and Lebanon (Aa2), and the Boone Florence

Water Commission (A1) in Boone County, KY. A number of these agreements extend through 2025 or beyond. Hamilton County

recently signed a new 50-year contract for its unincorporated area that runs through 2069.

Exhibit 4

Resident Income

Median household income ($) Resident income ratio (%) Median resident income ratio
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Source: US Census Bureau - American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates; US Bureau of Economic Analysis; Moody's Ratings

Financial operations: solid revenue performance will support financial stability

The city's financial position will remain sound, supported by solid performance of the city's largest revenue stream (income taxes)

and sound long-term planning. When combined with ARPA proceeds with better than expected income tax performance and stability

across enterprise operations, the city's available fund balance position has steadily grown to its current position of $428 million or 33%

of revenue.

The city's available fund balance and net current assets of its utility system would be higher when including certain amounts restricted

for general operating purposes including debt service, public safety, park operations and street repair.

For fiscal 2025 (year-end June 30, 2025), general fund revenue exceeded prior year figures by about 10%, supporting a general fund

operating surplus after transfers of $42 million. Income tax performance was solid in 2025 (see exhibit 1), and has grown for three

consecutive years. For fiscal 2026-2027, the city's biennial budget is balanced without ARPA funding. Recent financial performance

has been supported by historically high income tax receipts that came in about 5% above 2023 figures. A continuation of recent

financial performance is expected for fiscal year 2025, supported by strong income tax receipts and management of expenditures. The

city's long-range financial projections point to expenditures outpacing revenue by next fiscal year. The city is identifying appropriate

expenditure and revenue adjustments the city plans to address the imbalance.
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Exhibit 5

Fund Balance Ratio
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Source: Audited financial statements; Moody's Ratings

Financial operations at the water enterprise will remain solid because GCWW increases rates annually and has moderate borrowing

plans. The system increased rates by 5.5% annually from 2023-2025 with an additional 5.5% increase planned for 2026.

Liquidity

The citywide cash and investment position is robust at $2.8 billion and a very healthy 215% of revenue. The liquidity position includes

about $1.6 billion held within the city's CSR Trust, which is subject to various restrictions. Net of CSR cash, liquidity estimates $1.2

billion or 91% of revenue. We expect cash to remain stable.

Water enterprise current liquidity is also strong at $70.8 million, which is equivalent to nearly 237 days of operations. Inclusive of

additional cash of $139 million that is labeled as non current, cash totals $210 million and a very healthy 704 days.

Leverage: long-term liabilities are high and primary credit challenge

Long-term leverage related to debt, adjusted net pension liabilities (ANPL) and other post employment benefits (OPEB) has moderated

in recent years but remains high compared to peers. As of fiscal 2024, long-term leverage was equivalent to 318% of revenue, down

from 467% of revenue in 2021. A majority of the city's long-term leverage (~70%) is attributable to ANPL and that declined in fiscal

2024 because of the current interest rate environment. The city plans to borrow about $30 million in property-tax-supported bonds

annually over the next several years for capital projects.

The water system's fiscal 2024 net funded debt totals about $460 million, equal to 2.1x revenue.

The water system's capital improvement plan calls for just over $400 million in total improvements over the next five years. The city

expects a majority of the funding will be borrowed through state revolving fund programs. Planned capital spending continues to

allocate significant resources to water distribution, but recent regulations have refocused the utility on lead service line removal and

treatment of PFAS and similar contaminants. The utility is also in the planning for the replacement of over 245,000 water meters as

the current equipment nears the end of its useful life.
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Exhibit 6

Total Primary Government - Long Term Liabilities
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Source: Audited financial statements; Moody's Ratings

Debt-related derivatives

The city has no derivative exposure.

Pensions and OPEB

Cincinnati's exposure to unfunded pension liabilities remains elevated. Most general city employees are members of the Cincinnati

Retirement System (CRS). A small number of city employees are members of the Ohio Public Employees Retirement System (OPERS)

while the city's public safety personnel are covered by the Ohio Police and Fire pension system (OP&F). OPERS and OP&F are multiple

employer cost-sharing retirement systems covering employees of cities and counties across Ohio.

There is broad legal flexibility in Ohio to amend pension benefits, and statute establishes a 30-year target for amortizing the unfunded

liabilities of all cost-sharing plans. In 2012, the 30-year target was breached and the state legislature acted by reducing benefits

and increasing employee contributions. The state law primarily applies to OPERS and OP&F, who routinely reevaluate the actuarial

valuations and adjust benefits and contributions. For example, OP&F recently increased contributions for future years.

The CRS is governed by the Collaborative Settlement Agreement (CSA) and municipal code. The city makes contributions to the plan

based on a percentage of covered payroll, per the agreement. This contribution rate is set by the agreement and has increased in

to 17.75%, effective June 30, 2024. The CSA dictated contribution rate will be 18.5% for fiscal 2026. The biennial budget outlines a

minimum contribution rate of 19.25% for fiscal 2027. Still contributions remain below tread water, or the amount needed for unfunded

liabilities not to grow if plan assumptions hold. In fiscal 2023, the most recent year of tread water information available, contributions

to CRS were about $56 million below tread water. The city anticipates making additional increases to contributions over the next

several years.

The city's adjusted net pension liability (ANPL) declined by about 33% since 2021, as a result of the application of a higher discount

rate than in prior years. The city's adjusted fixed costs metric is slightly elevated and totaled about 17.7% of city revenue in fiscal 2023.
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ESG considerations

Cincinnati (City of) OH's ESG credit impact score is CIS-2

Exhibit 7

ESG credit impact score

Source: Moody's Ratings

Cincinnati's ESG CIS impact score is a 2, reflecting limited exposure to social risks, moderate exposure to environmental risks including

water management and a strong governance profile, which support Cincinnati's credit rating, resilience and capacity to respond to

shocks.

Exhibit 8

ESG issuer profile scores

Source: Moody's Ratings

Environmental

Cincinnati's overall environmental issuer profile score is (E-3), reflecting some exposure to water management risks given the city's

status as the largest customer and operator of the Metropolitan Sewerage District of Greater Cincinnati. The system is owned by

Hamilton County and maintains a sizeable outstanding consent decree which it is actively addressing. The city's exposure to other

environmental risks like carbon transition, water stress and sea level rise is low.

Social

We assess the city's S issuer profile score as (S-2). Cincinnati has a slightly increasing population, an expanding labor force, and benefits

from educational attainment that is in line with peers. The city is an employment hub for southwestern Ohio and is home to the

University of Cincinnati along with a number of large hospitals and the headquarters of several Fortune 500 companies. Resident

income levels are below the national average, however, and poverty is relatively high. City residents benefit from good access to

housing, healthcare, and other basic services.

Governance

Cincinnati's strong governance is reflected in a score of G-1. The city has long-established policies in place and in-depth disclosures,

which provide a solid level of transparency.

ESG Issuer Profile Scores and Credit Impact Scores for the rated entity/transaction are available on Moodys.com. In order to view the

latest scores, please click here to go to the landing page for the entity/transaction on MDC and view the ESG Scores section.
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Rating methodology and scorecard factors

The US Cities and Counties Methodology includes a scorecard, which summarizes the rating factors generally most important to city

and county credit profiles. Because the scorecard is a summary, and may not include every consideration in the credit analysis for a

specific issuer, a scorecard-indicated outcome may or may not map closely to the actual rating assigned.

The difference between the scorecard indicated outcome and the assigned rating reflects the city's status as a regional economic center

with a large institutional presence. The city's income tax base benefits from commuters who live in the suburbs but work in the city.

The city's fund balance is larger when including restricted amounts that are fully available to support operations. It also incorporates

the ability to adjust pension benefits to meet funding targets.

Exhibit 9

Cincinnati (City of) OH

Measure Weight Score

Economy
Resident income ratio 70.0% 10.0% Baa
Full value per capita 75,979 10.0% A
Economic growth metric -0.4% 10.0% Aa
Financial Performance
Available fund balance ratio 33.3% 20.0% Aa
Liquidity ratio 214.9% 10.0% Aaa
Institutional Framework
Institutional Framework Aa 10.0% Aa
Leverage
Long-term liabilities ratio 317.9% 20.0% A
Fixed-costs ratio 19.6% 10.0% A
Notching factors
No notchings applied
Scorecard-Indicated Outcome A1
Assigned Rating Aa2

The Economic Growth metric cited above compares the five-year CAGR of real GDP for Cincinnati, OH-KY-IN Metropolitan Statistical Area Metropolitan Statistical Area to the five-year

CAGR of real GDP for the US.
Sources: US Census Bureau, Cincinnati (City of) OH’s financial statements and Moody’s Ratings

Exhibit 10

Rating Factors Input Weight Score

System Characteristics (30%)

Asset Condition (Years of Annual Depreciation) 51 10% Aa

System Size (O&M in Millions of Dollars) $108,976 7.5% Aaa

Service Area Wealth (Median Family Income as % of US) 101% 12.5% Aa

Financial Strength (40%)

Annual Debt Service Coverage (x) 2.48 15% Aaa

Days Cash on Hand 237 15% Aa

Debt to Operating Revenue (x) 2.13 10% Aa

Management (20%)

Rate Management Aaa 10% Aaa

Regulatory Compliance and Capital Planning Aa 10% Aa

Legal Provisions (10%)

Rate Covenant (x) 1.15 5% A

Debt Service Reserve Requirement Aa 5% Aa

Notching Factors Score Up/Down

Additional service area economic strength or diversity 0.5 Up

Scorecard-Indicated Outcome Aa1

Assigned Rating Aaa

Source: US Census, Audited Financial Statements; Moody's Ratings
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Appendix

Exhibit 11

Key Indicators Glossary

Definition Typical Source*

Economy
Resident income ratio Median Household Income (MHI) for the city or county, adjusted for

Regional Price Parity (RPP), as a % of the US MHI
MHI: US Census Bureau - American
Community Survey 5-Year Estimates
RPP: US Bureau of Economic Analysis

Full value Estimated market value of taxable property in the city or county State repositories; audited financial
statements; continuing disclosures

Population Population of the city or county US Census Bureau - American Community
Survey 5-Year Estimates

Full value per capita Full value / population
Economic growth metric Five year CAGR of real GDP for Metropolitan Statistical Area or

county minus the five-year CAGR of real GDP for the US
Real GDP: US Bureau of Economic Analysis

Financial performance
Revenue Sum of revenue from total governmental funds, operating and non-

operating revenue from total business-type activities, and non-
operating revenue from internal services funds, excluding transfers
and one-time revenue, e.g., bond proceeds or capital contributions

Audited financial statements

Available fund balance Sum of all fund balances that are classified as unassigned, assigned or
committed in the total governmental funds, plus unrestricted current
assets minus current liabilities from the city's or county's business-
type activities and internal services funds

Audited financial statements

Net unrestricted cash Sum of unrestricted cash in governmental activities, business type
activities and internal services fund, net of short-term debt

Audited financial statements

Available fund balance ratio Available fund balance (including net current assets from business-
type activities and internal services funds) / Revenue

Liquidity ratio Net unrestricted cash / Revenue
Leverage
Debt Outstanding long-term bonds and all other forms of long-term debt

across the governmental and business-type activities, including debt
of another entity for which it has provided a guarantee disclosed in
its financial statements

Audited financial statements; official
statements

Adjusted net pension liabilities (ANPL) Total primary government's pension liabilities adjusted by Moody's to
standardize the discount rate used to compute the present value of
accrued benefits

Audited financial statements; Moody’s
Ratings

Adjusted net OPEB liabilities (ANOL) Total primary government's net other post-employment benefit
(OPEB) liabilities adjusted by Moody's to standardize the discount
rate used to compute the present value of accrued benefits

Audited financial statements; Moody’s
Ratings

Other long-term liabilities (OLTL) Miscellaneous long-term liabilities reported under the governmental
and business-type activities entries

Audited financial statements

Long-term liabilities ratio Debt + ANPL + ANOL + OLTL / Revenue
Fixed costs
Implied debt service Annual cost to amortize city or county's long-term debt over 20

years with level payments
Audited financial statements; official
statements; Moody’s Ratings

Pension tread water contribution Pension contribution necessary to prevent reported unfunded
pension liabilities from growing, year over year, in nominal dollars, if
all actuarial assumptions are met

Audited financial statements; Moody’s
Ratings

OPEB contribution City or county's actual contribution in a given period Audited financial statements
Implied cost of OLTL Annual cost to amortize city or county's other long-term liabilities

over 20 years with level payments
Audited financial statements; Moody’s
Ratings

Fixed-costs ratio Implied debt service + Pension tread water + OPEB contributions +
Implied cost of OLTL / Revenue

*Note: If typical data source is not available then alternative sources or proxy data may be considered. For more detailed definitions of the metrics listed above please refer to the US Cities

and Counties Methodology .
Source: Moody's Ratings
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Research Update: 

Cincinnati Series 2025A GO Bonds And 2025A-C 
Economic Development Revenue Bonds Rated 'AA'; 
Outlook Stable 

October 30, 2025

Overview
• S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AA' long-term rating to the City of Cincinnati, Ohio's $37.925 

million series 2025A unlimited-tax various purpose general obligation (GO) improvement 
bonds, $3.17 million series 2025A nontax economic development revenue bonds, $24.25 million 
series 2025B nontax economic development revenue bonds, and $40 million series 2025C 
nontax economic development revenue bonds.

• At the same time, we affirmed our 'AA' long-term rating on Cincinnati's GO debt and nontax-
revenue bonds outstanding. 

• The outlook is stable.

Rationale

Security
Cincinnati's full faith credit and resources and an agreement to levy ad valorem property taxes 
without limit as to rate or amount secure the bonds. As per the city's charter, the levy used to 
support the debt service is not subject to the state's 10-mill limitation.

GO bond proceeds are expected to finance various projects under the city's capital improvement 
plan (CIP).

Cincinnati's nontax revenue bonds are special obligations secured by certain nontax revenue of 
the city. Nontax revenue includes no ad valorem tax revenue and is only a portion of general fund 
revenue. However, bond documents do not prohibit the city from using other revenue to pay debt 
service.

We rate the nontax revenue bonds at the same level as our view of the city's general 
creditworthiness because there is no limit on the fungibility of resources available for debt 

Primary Contact

Stephanie Megas
Englewood 
1-303-248-6397
stephanie.megas
@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact

Benjamin D Gallovic
Dayton
1-312-233-7070
benjamin.gallovic
@spglobal.com

www.spglobal.com/ratingsdirect October 30, 2025       1

https://www.capitaliq.com/CIQDotNet/RatingsDirect/GCPTearsheet.aspx?entityid=3255
mailto:stephanie.megas@spglobal.com
mailto:stephanie.megas@spglobal.com
mailto:benjamin.gallovic@spglobal.com
mailto:benjamin.gallovic@spglobal.com


service and because Cincinnati's ability to pay the obligations is closely tied to its operations, as 
reflected in its general creditworthiness.

The series A nontax revenue bond proceeds will fund renovations to complete the city’s Over the 
Rhine Health Center. The series B nontax revenue bond proceeds will fund the construction of 
Cincinnati’s Findlay Community Center. The series C nontax revenue bond proceeds will support 
the construction of a hotel adjacent to the city’s new convention center, currently slated to open 
in January 2026. Cincinnati is contributing only a portion toward the estimated $536 million 
construction project and plans to utilize municipal income tax revenue to repay debt service on 
the bonds. The city expects to be reimbursed for debt service from hotel tax revenue pursuant to 
an agreement with the developer.

Credit highlights
The 'AA' rating reflects Cincinnati’s role as the driving economic force for the southwest Ohio-
northern Kentucky region, and strong financial operations and robust reserve and liquidity 
position that will continue, guided by a sophisticated management team with well-established 
long-term planning and financial management policies and practices. Cincinnati emerged from 
the most recent recession better than anticipated and is seeing significant and ongoing 
economic expansions that will further boost economic growth and stability. Management’s 
ongoing efforts to attract new private business investment, retain employers, and redevelop key 
commercial areas provide some insulation from weakening economic conditions across the 
country (for more information, see: "Economic Outlook U.S. Q4 2025: Below-Trend Growth 
Persists Amid A Swirl Of Policy Shifts," Sept. 23, 2025). Below-average income levels and the 
city's large debt burden and pension liability remain constraining credit factors.

Cincinnati is in the southwest portion of Ohio and covers 77 square miles, serves a population of 
about 310,000 that exhibited a 4.5% increase in 10 years, and is part of the Ohio-Kentucky-
Indiana metropolitan statistical area (MSA). The city is home to several Fortune 500 companies 
and has a large, robust, and diverse employment base. It has a diversified employment sector 
that includes health care, higher education, financial services, and government.

With the approved $1.6 billion sale of its railroad, closed in March 2024, Cincinnati will have 
additional flexibility to cash-fund projects alleviating its debt burden. Proceeds are held in trust 
and interest earnings are transferred to the city. Cincinnati is expected to generate $56 million 
annually from interest earnings (assuming a 5.5% rate of return, with 3.5% for funding 
infrastructure and 2.0% added to the corpus), which will provide additional flexibility for existing 
infrastructure funding. Fluctuations in interest rates will introduce some volatility into this 
additional revenue source. However, given strong fiscal oversight, we believe management will 
adjust its assumptions and budget as needed to avoid any shortfalls.

For more information on our view of Ohio cities, please see "U.S. Local Governments Credit Brief: 
Ohio Counties And Municipalities Means And Medians," Sept. 10, 2025.

The rating also reflects our view of the following:

• Cincinnati remains the anchor for a broad and diverse MSA that's supporting exceptionally 
high economic output based on gross county product per capita of 153% (which is among the 
highest in the nation). The city and MSA have seen significant new development in recent 
years and assessed value (AV) increased 23.3% in 2024. We expect AV will continue rising at a 
steady pace, considering new developments are in the pipeline. Regionally, there is more than 
$5.8 billion in construction activity, with another $5.3 billion in proposed projects. Cincinnati's 
employment base is very diverse and stable, consisting mainly of finance and insurance, 
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professional and business, manufacturing, and health care and education. Incomes, with 
median household effective buying income (EBI) and per capita EBI as a percentage of the 
state and nation, are below average and considered a rating limitation.

• We view management as exceptionally strong, providing a foundation for near- and long-term 
financial stability. The city recently hired a new finance director following the retirement of its 
longstanding director. The new hire expects to maintain its practices of well-founded revenue 
and expenditure assumptions, and robust long-term financial and capital planning. Cincinnati 
maintains a formal investment policy and management that provides a quarterly report 
depicting the holdings and performance of those investments, as well as a comprehensive 
policy for issuing and managing city debt. The policy sets various ratio targets including 
amortization, debt to property valuation, debt service to total governmental fund revenue, and 
cash funding of the capital plan. The city’s stabilization funds policy requires minimum 
contingent reserves of two months of general fund revenue (16.7%) on a cash basis. 

• The city has significant financial flexibility, with fiscal 2025 available reserves estimated at 
$226 million or 38.6% of general fund revenue, and additional support for capital afforded by a 
$1.6 billion infusion of railroad proceeds realized in fiscal 2024. Cincinnati’s operations are 
funded primarily by income tax, levied at 1.8%, producing 64.7% of general fund revenue, 
followed by a combination of property taxes (8.4%), charges for services (7.6%), and other 
intergovernmental revenue, taxes, and fees. In fiscal 2025 (ended June 30), the city is 
expected to achieve another operating surplus (prior to transfers) of $53.9 million, based on 
unaudited results, attributable to strong income and property tax growth and lower 
expenditures. We expect reserves will fall modestly, by approximately $11.8 million given 
transfers for one-time capital. Property tax millage increased to the maximum 6.1 mills in 2024 
and generated an additional $5 million that year, with a further $14.6 million after its triennial 
reappraisal. About $280 million in American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds provided significant 
financial flexibility (revenue replacement and public safety) and this will continue through the 
fiscal 2025 budget. We believe that ARPA funds obscured recent operating results and 
contributed to unusually very strong net results that ranged 5%-15% (2019-2022). 

• The city's large debt, pension, and other postemployment benefit liabilities remain a credit 
weakness and rating limitation, in our opinion. Following collective 2025 issuance, net of self-
support debt, direct debt will total $776 million. Debt service costs are manageable on both a 
per-capita and percentage of budget basis but are overshadowed by the city’s large unfunded 
pension that we do not believe is sufficiently addressed despite ongoing plans to do so. 
Cincinnati is the only city within Ohio that maintains its own single-employer, defined-plan 
pension plan (Cincinnati Retirement System), which has historically been underfunded, with 
only 50% of the actuarially determined contribution annually funded. Its net pension liability 
totaled $913 million in 2024; it is funded at 65.5%. We believe the increasing costs and certain 
assumptions, in particular the system’s 7.5% discount rate, are a credit concern because they 
could lead to future budget stress. The city also participates in two statewide cost-sharing 
plans. For more information on these plans, see: "Pension Spotlight: Ohio," Aug. 26, 2025. 

• For information on our institutional framework assessment for Ohio municipalities, see: 
"Institutional Framework Assessment: Ohio Local Governments," Sept. 10, 2024.

Environmental, social, and governance 
We believe that social and governance factors are credit neutral within our rating analysis. We 
also believe that Cincinnati's environmental factors are elevated compared with those of peers, 
given the city's location along the Ohio River, which is prone to flooding. That said, most of 
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Cincinnati sits outside the flood plain, so we believe the risk will be manageable from a budget 
standpoint. In our view, governance factors are neutral within our analysis.

The city endured significant flooding along the Ohio river in April 2025. However, Cincinnati did 
not face outsized financial effects from the food.

Outlook
The stable outlook reflects our view that, given Cincinnati's proactive fiscal management and 
demonstrated ability to plan and adjust its budget during economic downturns, the city will 
maintain a very strong financial position.

Downside scenario
We could lower the rating if reserves decrease to a level that we believe is no longer 
commensurate with that of similarly rated peers. We could also lower the rating if the city's 
pension funding discipline leads to material weakening in its funding status.

Upside scenario
In the longer term, if Cincinnati improves its pension funding discipline and liability, with all other 
rating factors remaining constant, we could raise the rating.

Cincinnati, Ohio--credit summary

Institutional framework (IF) 2

Individual credit profile (ICP) 2.15

Economy 2.0

Financial performance 2

Reserves and liquidity 1

Management 1.00

Debt and liabilities 4.75

Cincinnati, Ohio--key credit metrics

 Most recent 2024 2023 2022

Economy

Real GCP per capita % of U.S.                           153                            --                            153                          154 

County PCPI % of U.S.                           108                            --                            108                          108 

Market value ($000s)              23,522,603            19,078,337            19,379,317            19,005,897 

Market value per capita ($)                      75,855                    61,523                    62,519                    61,489 

Top 10 taxpayers % of taxable value                          11.8                         13.5                         14.0                         13.1 

County unemployment rate (%)                             4.1                           4.1                           3.4                           3.6 

Local median household EBI % of U.S.                              70                            70                            72                            70 

Local per capita EBI % of U.S.                              91                            91                            96                            93 

Local population                   310,101                  310,101                  309,976                  309,092 

Financial performance

Operating fund revenues ($000s)  --                      548,854                  484,901                  453,901 

Operating fund expenditures ($000s)  --                      463,776                  383,221                  364,376 
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Cincinnati, Ohio--key credit metrics

 Most recent 2024 2023 2022

Net transfers and other adjustments ($000s)  --                      (29,484)                (137,989)                  (23,011)

Operating result ($000s)  --                        55,594                  (36,309)                    66,514 

Operating result % of revenues  --                             10.1                         (7.5)                         14.7 

Operating result three-year average %  --                               5.8                           6.0                         10.2 

Reserves and liquidity

Available reserves % of operating revenues  --                             43.4                         37.6                         48.2 

Available reserves ($000s)  --                      237,946                  182,409                  218,898 

Debt and liabilities

Debt service cost % of revenues  --                               8.3                         11.6                           9.4 

Net direct debt per capita ($)                        2,502                      2,011                      2,132                      2,365 

Net direct debt ($000s)                   711,800                  623,524                  660,928                  731,052 

Direct debt 10-year amortization (%)                              72                            72                            --                              --   

Pension and OPEB cost % of revenues  --                               8.0                           9.0                           8.0 

NPLs per capita ($)  --                          5,134                      6,425                      5,446 

Combined NPLs ($000s)  --                  1,592.174              1,991,519              1,683,447 

Financial data may reflect analytical adjustments and are sourced from issuer audit reports or other annual disclosures. Economic data is generally sourced from S&P 
Global Market Intelligence, the Bureau of Labor Statistics, Claritas, and issuer audits and other disclosures. Local population is sourced from Claritas. Claritas 
estimates are point in time and not meant to show year-over-year trends. GCP--Gross county product. PCPI--Per capita personal income. EBI--Effective buying 
income. OPEB--Other postemployment benefits. NPLs--Net pension liabilities.

Ratings List

New Issue Ratings

US$24.25 mil econ dev rev bnds ser 2025B due 11/01/2045

Long Term Rating AA/Stable

US$3.17 mil econ dev rev bnds ser 2025A due 11/01/2045

Long Term Rating AA/Stable

US$37.925 mil unltd tax various purp GO imp bnds ser 2025A due 12/01/2045

Long Term Rating AA/Stable

US$40.000 mil econ dev rev bnds ser 2025C due 11/01/2045

Long Term Rating AA/Stable

Ratings Affirmed

Local Government

Cincinnati, OH Non-Tax Revenues AA/Stable

Cincinnati, OH Unlimited Tax General Obligation AA/Stable

Cincinnati, OH Unlimited Tax General Obligation and Income Tax AA/Stable

The ratings appearing below the new issues represent an aggregation of debt issues (ASID) associated with related maturities. The maturities similarly reflect our 
opinion about the creditworthiness of the U.S. Public Finance obligor's legal pledge for payment of the financial obligation. Nevertheless, these maturities may have 
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different credit ratings than the rating presented next to the ASID depending on whether or not additional legal pledge(s) support the specific maturity's payment 
obligation, such as credit enhancement, as a result of defeasance, or other factors.

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in 
our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at 
https://disclosure.spglobal.com/ratings/en/regulatory/ratings-criteria for further information. A description of each of S&P Global Ratings' rating categories is 
contained in "S&P Global Ratings Definitions" at https://disclosure.spglobal.com/ratings/en/regulatory/article/-/view/sourceId/504352. Complete ratings 
information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings referenced herein can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at 
www.spglobal.com/ratings.
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